EPC contract is subject to a range of conditions including
agreement on commercial terms, construction schedule
and pricing. No other contracts were awarded during the
2020 financial year.

5.6	 Clean TeQ Water pro forma historical balance sheet
as at 31 December 2020

Set out below is Clean TeQ Water’s pro forma consolidated
historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2020. For the
purposes of presenting the pro forma historical balance
sheet, it has been assumed that the Demerger was effected
and completed on 31 December 2020.

The Clean TeQ Water pro forma historical balance sheet
has been prepared in order to give Sunrise Energy Metals
Shareholders an indication of the Clean TeQ Water pro
forma historical balance sheet in the circumstances
noted in this section and does not reflect the actual or
prospective financial position of Clean TeQ Water at the
time of the Demerger.

42 Demerger OF Clean TeQ Water Limited BY SUNRISE ENERGY METALS LIMITED

05 Financial information of Clean TeQ Water (continued)

Clean TeQ Water pro forma historical balance sheet

A$’000

Half Year Ended
31 December

202010
NematiQ and
Technology11

Demerger
transactions12

Pro forma
historical as at

31 December 2020

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 490 332 15,000 15,822

Trade and other receivables13 531 864 – 1,395

Research and development incentive receivable – 334 – 334

Total current assets 1,021 1,529 15,000 17,550

Non-current assets

Lease assets – 145 – 145

Property, plant and equipment 510 47 – 557

Intangibles 3,336 – – 3,336

Investment in Controlled Entities 309 – – 309

Total non-current assets 4,155 192 – 4,347

Total assets 5,176 1,721 15,000 21,897

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables13 421 52 – 473

Employee benefits – 252 – 252

Provisions 667 – – 667

Lease liabilities – 126 – 126

Total current liabilities 1,088 430 – 1,517

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits – 116 – 116

Provisions – 59 – 59

Lease liabilities – 48 – 48

Sunrise Energy Metals loan – 16,880 (16,880) –

Shareholder loans – 340 – 340

Total non-current liabilities – 17,443 (16,880) 563

Total liabilities 1,088 17,872 (16,880) 2,080

Net assets 4,088 (16,151) 31,880 19,817

Equity

Issued capital – – – –

Reserves – – – –

Retained Earnings 4,088 (15,773) 31,880 20,195

Non-controlling interest – (378) – (378)

Total Equity 4,088 (16,151) 31,880 19,817

Notes:

(10)	Represents the reported Water segment (including reclassification of trade receivable and trade payables as per note 14) result prior to the
Demerger, as derived from the Water segment information contained within the financial statements of Sunrise Energy Metals.

(11)	  Represents the assets and liabilities of the technology division and NematiQ.

(12)	  Prior to the Demerger, Sunrise Energy Metals has forgiven the intercompany loans owed by the Water Business and provided Clean TeQ Water
with $15 million in cash for working capital.

(13)	 In the Sunrise Energy Metals historical financial statements reproduced herein, certain intercompany payables from NematiQ to Clean TeQ

[…]

Demerger is expected to be implemented in July 2021. The Sunrise Energy Metals Group comprises Sunrise Energy Metals and each
of its subsidiaries. The Sunrise Energy Metals pro forma historical balance sheet does not illustrate the financial position that may
be contained in future financial statements of Sunrise Energy Metals following the Demerger.

In preparing the Sunrise Energy Metals pro forma historical balance sheet, no adjustments have been made for potential changes
in cost or operating structure resulting from the Demerger or to reflect the trading of Sunrise Energy Metals or Clean TeQ Water
since 31 December 2020 or the fair value movements of financial assets post 31 December 2020, however adjustments have been
made for capital restructures that will take place as a result of the Demerger.

58 Demerger OF Clean TeQ Water Limited BY SUNRISE ENERGY METALS LIMITED

07 Financial information of Sunrise Energy Metals (continued)

Sunrise Energy Metals historical and Sunrise Energy Metals pro forma historical balance sheet

A$’000

Half Year
Ended

31 December
2020

De-
consolidation
of Clean TeQ

Water

Intercompany
Settlement

and Cash
Drawdown

Demerger
transaction

costs1

Post
Demerger
pro forma

historical as at
31 December

2020

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,030 (822) (15,000) (1,700) 26,508

Trade and other receivables 2,984 (2,041) – – 943

Research and development
incentive receivable 1,319 (334) – – 985

Other financial assets 235 – – – 235

Total current assets 48,568 (3,197) (15,000) (1,700) 28,671

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 146 – – – 146

Investment in equity accounted
investee 310 (310) – – –

Lease assets 552 (145) – – 407

Property, plant and equipment 858 (557) – – 301

Intangibles 3,336 (3,336) – – –

Total non-current assets 5,202 (4,348) – – 854

Total assets 53,770 (7,545) (15,000) (1,700) 29,525

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,255 (1,120) – – 1,135

Employee benefits 526 (252) – – 274

Provisions 667 (667) – – –

Deferred revenue 23 – – – 23

Lease liabilities 360 (126) – 234

Total current liabilities 3,831 (2,165) – – 1,666

Non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue 402 – – – 402

Employee benefits 122 (116) – – 6

Provisions 210 (59) – – 151

Lease liabilities 183 (48) – – 135

Intercompany Liabilities – (16,880) 16,880 – –

Shareholder loans 340 (340) – – –

Total non-current liabilities 1,257 (17,443) 16,880 – 694

Total liabilities 5,088 (19,609) 16,880 – 2,360

Net assets 48,682 12,063 (31,880) (1,700) 27,165

Equity

Issued capital2 305,593 (30,163) – – 275,430

Reserves 17,608 – – – 17,608

Accumulated losses2 (274,141) 41,848 (31,880) (1,700) (265,873)

Non-controlling interest (378) 378 – – –

Total Equity 48,682 12,063 (31,880) (1,700) 27,165

Notes:

(1)	 Represents one-off transaction costs which are detailed in Section 7.12.

(2)	 The Demerger will be accounted for in equity. For further details relating to the Demerger accounting see section 7.8.

59 Demerger OF Clean TeQ Water Limited BY SUNRISE ENERGY METALS LIMITED

07 Financial information of Sunrise Energy Metals (continued)

(b) Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

	› Estimated transaction costs. Total estimated transaction costs for the Demerger amount to approximately $1.7 million, the
majority of which are expected to have been incurred by Sunrise Energy Metals prior to the General Meeting. All of the one-off